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-----Original Message-----
From: Gillian Stephens On Behalf Of Ian Bickerton
Sent: 16 December 2009 12:37
To: 'BENNETTAM@parliament.uk'
Subject: FW: letter from Michael Wills MP 

Dear Michael

Thank you again for your email of 15 December.

As regards the first paragraph of your email, I am disappointed with your use 
of the term "gagging", after I have made it clear in previous emails that this is 
not the case at all.  

In the particular case you have raised, as previously advised, there has been 
no instruction to the Acting Head or Acting Deputy Head not to take part in 
any activities organised by Northview Action Group. However Gill Ilic did 
receive a question from the Acting Deputy Head as to whether they had a 
duty, at the request of the Governing Body, to take an active role in the 
campaign, given the difficult position this put them in, as they had been 
seconded to the School for a temporary period to ensure the good running of 
the School.  The Acting Head and Acting Deputy Head were advised by Gill 
Ilic that the role of the Acting Head and Acting Deputy Head was the 
development of the education at the School and they could not be required by 
the Governing Body to contribute to the campaign and that their role in 
relation to the campaign should be a neutral one. 

In respect of the second point you have raised, Gareth Cheal's email address 
was out of action for one day as a result of a very large file that was sent to 
his account. I apologise for this.  This problem was rectified on the same day 
and I am not aware of any problems since.  We are not aware of any 
responses that were "lost" during that day but, if you know of any, please do 
let me know.  We have had contact with NAG, so we know that the response 
referred to was not lost.

I hope this information helps.

Best wishes

Yours sincerely
Ian

Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision
Cluster Lead, North Central
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
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-----Original Message-----
From: Gillian Stephens On Behalf Of Ian Bickerton
Sent: 15 December 2009 09:26
To: 'BENNETT, Anne'
Subject: RE: letter from Michael Wills MP 

Dear Michael

Thank you for your email.  I will respond as quickly as possible.

Best wishes
Ian

Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision
Cluster Lead, North Central
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
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-----Original Message-----
From:]
Sent: 15 December 2009 08:17
To: Ian Bickerton
Subject: letter from Michael Wills MP 

Ian Bickerton
Director of Access and Local Provision
Swindon Borough Council
Sanford House
Sanford Street
Swindon SN1 2QH Our Ref: UZZE01004/01090396

14 December 2009

Dear Ian

Re                  

I have been contacted by my constituent            who is unhappy at your delay 
in responding to concerns the Northview Action Group raised about the 
gagging of staff at Northview.

 also tells me that the email address for responses to the consultation 
was blocked for several days and although I understand this is now rectified 
she is worried that some responses may have been lost as a result.  I enclose 
a copy of her email of 11 December giving details.

I share her concerns and I should be grateful for your response.

Yours sincerely
Michael Wills
MP for North Swindon
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-----Original Message-----
From:
Sent: 11 December 2009 11:51
To: WIERONIEY, Alexis
Subject: Highworth Consultation

Dear Michael
I assume that you have not forwarded a response from Ian Bickerton on the 
issue of the 'gagging' of Northview's leadesrhip staff because you have not 
received one - I wonder why this question has not been answered yet?  Of 
course the consultation is due to end next Friday so I expect he will leave it 
until then......

As the cynic I clearly am I have another point for you - the email address 
given by SBC for electronic responses has been out of action for an 
unspecified period this week.  This was discovered when a member of the 
public tried to send in an email response which was rejected and he had the 
tenacity to try the alternative and sent his email to the Northview Action Group 
(supporting.northview@googlemail.com).  They then tried to email and found 
it bouncing back and raised the issue with SBC - apparently Gareth Cheal is 
off sick and no-one realised his email box might get full while he was away - 
despite it being the only email address given for electronic responses on this 
issue.  We are now left wondering how many other responses were rejected 
by Gareth's full mailbox before the problem was discovered - we are told that 
it is now rectified.

Over 200 people have sent in a response to the statutory consultation via 
Northview School so far - this of course does not include any ersponses made 
by individuals directly to SBC.  Many people in the town are taking their 
responses to the school to use the internal mail - saving postage and postal 
disruption!  We hope that SBC will listen to the people this time.

If you are around on Saturday morning Friends of Northview are holding a 
coffee morning in the Church Room at St Michael's - do drop in for a coffee!
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-----Original Message-----
From: Gillian Stephens On Behalf Of Ian Bickerton
Sent: 03 December 2009 14:43
To: 'BENNETTAM@parliament.uk'
Subject: Letter from Michael Wills MP, 

Dear Michael

Thank you again for your further email to me dated 2 December regarding email 
correspondence you have had with .  I am sorry to hear of the concerns raised by          
and I set out below responses to the points that have been raised.  
 
There is no requirement in the School Organisation Regulations to notify personally all those 
who responded during the pre-statutory consultation phase that the Local Authority has 
decided to move to the statutory consultation.  There has been a significant amount of 
publicity around this decision, that was taken by Swindon Cabinet on 20 October, including - 
as mentioned in my email to you dated 2 December - a statutory notice being published on 9 
November in the Swindon Advertiser, in Council offices, at the Highworth Library and 
Highworth Recreation Centre and both inside and outside Westrop and Northview Primary 
Schools.  This is the practice that we have followed with all proposed school reorganisations, 
including the establishment of Swindon Academy, and it is not intended, therefore, to write to 
individuals.
 
As also explained in my last email to you, the statutory notice was published in accordance 
with the legislation in the School Standards & Framework Act 1998 for a statutory six-week 
period, in which anyone could submit letters of objection to or support for the proposal.  There 
is no scope within these regulations for extending the consultation period.
 
As  points out, there was extensive publicity around the consultation for the proposed 
establishment of Swindon Academy.  However, there has also been extensive publicity 
for and consultation on the proposal for Highworth, as described above.  Again, as mentioned 
in my last email, an extensive pre-statutory consultation was carried out during the summer, 
which included a number of meetings with staff, Governors and parents of both Northview and 
Westrop Primary Schools and also drop-in sessions for the local community.  During the pre-
statutory consultation, all residents in Highworth were sent a letter informing them of this 
proposal.  The first letter was issued in July at the start of the pre-statutory consultation period 
and a second letter was sent to all residents in late August/early September to remind them of 
the proposal and the community drop-in sessions, which were held in mid-September.
 
As regards the wording of the public notice, this has been worded in line with the School 
Organisation Regulations and was also checked with the Department for Children, Schools & 
Families before it was issued.
 
As also explained in my last email to you, I am not aware of any attempts by officers to 
"undermine" or "block" meetings of parents or to prevent staff being involved in consultation 
meetings.  Indeed, as you will be aware, the Local Authority organised meetings with both 
staff and parents, both in advance of the pre-statutory consultation period and during it, and 
throughout this process we have been very keen to hear the views of all stakeholders on this 
proposal.
 
On the question of "rural" schools, you will be aware that this has been very clearly 
highlighted in both reports to Cabinet and also in the consultation document that was widely 
distributed at the beginning of the pre-statutory consultation stage.  The fact that Northview 
Primary School is designated as a "rural" school will need to be very carefully considered in 
the decision-making, when the Cabinet Panel meets on 3 February 2010.  The DCSF School 
Organisation Decision-making Guidance states that the Cabinet Panel has to take into 
account the regulations for rural schools.
 
Finally, you will recall that Cabinet, when they first considered this proposal in May 2009, had 
a lengthy discussion about different options for addressing the reduction in pupil numbers in 
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the Highworth area.  The options were set out in the report to the May Cabinet meeting and 
these included federating Northview and Westrop Schools.  (These options were also 
included in the October report.)  Having carefully considered the options, including federation, 
at the May meeting, Cabinet decided to consult on a proposal to close Northview Primary 
School and expand Westrop Primary School, as they felt that this could more effectively 
address the ongoing reduction in pupil numbers in the area.
 
I hope that you find this information useful.
 
Best wishes
Ian
 
Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision
Cluster Lead, North Central
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk

-----Original Message-----
From: Ian Bickerton 
Sent: 02 December 2009 09:09
To: BENNETT, Anne
Subject: RE: Letter from Michael Wills MP 

Dear Michael

Thank you for your further Email and I will reply to you as soon as possible.

Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision - Children Services
North Central Cluster Lead
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
 
If you wish to receive a response by email, please be aware that emails that 
you send to us and those that we may send to you are not secure - external 
emails can be intercepted.  If you would prefer a response by post, please 
send an email to confirm this.

mailto:ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
mailto:ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
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From: BENNETT, Anne [mailto:BENNETTAM@parliament.uk] 
Sent: 02 December 2009 09:06
To: Ian Bickerton
Subject: Letter from Michael Wills MP 

Ian Bickerton
Director of Local Provision
Swindon Borough Council
ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk                                                                                 Our Ref: 
DURR01004/01090516

01 December 2009

Dear Ian

Re  

I have been contacted by my constituent  who is concerned that although she formally objected to 
the closure of Northview School, she was not informed that the council had proceeded to the statutory 
consultation on the proposed closure, despite clearly being an interested party.

I am concerned to hear this, and I should be grateful if you could let me know whether or not all those 
who responded to the original consultation have been informed that the statutory consultation process 
has now started and been invited to take part, and if not I should be grateful if your could confirm this 
will now be done, and the closing date for the consultation period will be extended to allow people time 
to respond.

                     tells me that she was involved in the process to close Headlands School, and she is 
concerned that fewer people appear to be being personally notified of this consultation process than 
was the case when Headlands closed, and she would like to know the reason for the apparently 
discrepancy.

                      is also concerned about the wording of the notice posted outside Northview School as 
friends of Northview School believe it to be misleading, and the apparent refusal to allow members of 
Northview School staff to be involved in the fight to save their school.  You will be aware that I have 
written about both these matters already, and I should be grateful for a response to these concerns at the 
earliest opportunity. 

Further,  believes that the decision to close Northview contradicts the Government’s policy on 
keeping rural schools open.  I should be grateful for your response.

Finally,  tells me that when she responded to the original consultation, she suggested that 
federation of Northview and Westrop would be the way forward, and would cause far less disruption 
and bad feeling in the community.  I understand that her suggestion was not received any kind of 
response.  I enclose a copy of her email of 30 November giving details.  I should be grateful if this 
constructive and helpful suggestion could now be properly considered, and if you could let me know 
your response.

With best wishes

Yours sincerely
Michael Wills
MP for North Swindon
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From: 
Sent: 30 November 2009 23:15
To: BENNETT, Anne
Cc: 
Subject: RE: letter from Michael Wills MP

Dear Michael

Thank you for copying me into your letter re Northview School. I knew the Council had 
proceeded to Statutory Council from the Cabinet minutes, but as one of the many people who 
formally objected and sent in written evidence I was very surprised not to have been officially 
informed by SBC. I think this is extremely discourteous to say the least.

I have been to Northview school today and seen a notice posted on the gate dated 9 11 09 
which states that the school will close on 31 8 2010 and that any objections should be made 
within 6 weeks of date of the notice. This means that objections must be in by 21 12 09, just 
before Christmas. There is also a notice from the friends of Northview stating that the notice is 
misleading as it is still a proposal to close Northview and not a definite decision.

Please can you advise ASAP on the following?

1. The notice is misleading and inaccurate. Should it therefore not be withdrawn 
and reissued properly? Have SBC acted within the law? 

2. Provision for school closure is covered by the Education Act 2006 and I don’t 
have a copy. Legally does SBC not have to consult everyone in Highworth 
and not just parents at the 2 affected schools? When the closure was first 
mooted letters were sent to all households. I was also involved in the process 
to close Headlands school through statutory consultation. Letters were sent 
twice to all households and the process was delayed as some households 
had not received notification. Surely SBC is not following due legal process if 
it does not consult again with all residents? 

3. Government advice is to protect small rural schools from closure and where it 
may be necessary to consider federation as an alternative. I suggested this in 
my letter but it seems to have been ignored. Is there any legislation which 
would oblige SBC to consider these points? 

4. Federation with Westrop School would be a far cheaper and humane 
alternative to closure. It would save the costs of redundancy/redeployment, 
the educational disadvantages of disrupting children at both schools, the 
increased traffic and the costs of building mobiles. If SBC prediction re birth 
rate are right there would eventually be no children left at Northview say 
within 2 to 3 years through natural movement and Westrop school could be 
the main school with no additional cost of classrooms, disruption etc 

5. I am very surprised to hear that SBC are preventing some teaching staff from 
being involved in the statutory consultation. This is contrary to what they 
originally said and in all published material to date. Surely it is contrary to 
good HR practice and possibly illegal to attempt to gag employees in this 
way? 

6. Do you know of any charitable or campaigning organization which has 
successfully campaigned against rural school closure which may be able to 
offer advice? 

7. I appreciate  you can not be involved in SBC decisions but I am sure a letter 
from you pointing out that all respondents were opposed to closure(see 
cabinet minutes) and suggesting Federation as a viable alternative would be 
appreciated. It would also be an indication that unlike our Conservative 
councilors, 2 of whom could not even be bothered to turn up to the cabinet 
meeting that you continue to listen to the views of local residents and are 
concerned about the future of Highworth 

Many thanks for all your help in this issue and all you have done in the past. We are so lucky 
to have had you as our MP and I really appreciate your hard work for us all
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Best wishes

From: BENNETT, Anne [mailto:BENNETTAM@parliament.uk] 
Sent: 27 November 2009 13:27
To: BENNETT, Anne
Subject: letter from Michael Wills MP

Northview Primary School
                                                                                        Our Ref: 
NORT01011/01090344

27 November 2009

Dear  

Following receipt of an email from a parent, I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have 
sent to the Director of Local Provision on your behalf and I will contact you as soon 
as I receive a reply.

I was also asked whether I had any influence upon who will be on the Cabinet panel 
which decides the fate of Northview next February.  I am afraid that this is a matter 
for Swindon Borough Councillors to decide, and is not one in which I can interfere.  
Moreover, this council is now so politically partisan that, on principle, they tend to 
ignore anything i say, no matter how reasonable and non-political.

With regard to whether I will be able to attend the meeting, I am afraid that it is too 
early to say whether parliamentary duties will tie me to Westminster, or whether I will 
be able to attend.  I will however put the date in my diary, and if I can, I will be there.

In the meantime, if you feel I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate 
to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Michael Wills
MP for North Swindon
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Ian Bickerton
Director of Local Provision
Swindon Borough Council
ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk                                                                                 Our Ref: 
NORT01011/01090344

27 November 2009

Dear Ian

Re Northview Primary School     

I have been contacted by a constituent who informs me that notices have gone up outside Northview 
about the proposed closure but that a notice that was reported to have been put up by the main gate at 
Westrop (which they believe is the only site most parents are likely to see such a notice) has now 
disappeared.

I understand that this has been reported to your department, but as yet a replacement has not been put 
up.  Parents are concerned that this will mean that Westrop parents are not aware of the consultation 
process and the timescale for responses.  You will be aware of my concerns to ensure that the 
consultation process is followed correctly and I should be grateful for your confirmation by return that 
this notice has now been replaced.

Parents are also asking, in view of the fact the notice was missing, whether the consultation period 
could be extended to allow any responses received late because of the missing notice to be included.  I 
should be grateful for your confirmation that you will extend the period as requested.

I was concerned to hear parents report that their efforts to arrange a joint meeting with parents from 
Westrop to help better explain the proposals so that parents can understand and respond to them are 
being undermined by officers.  Further they tell me that the Head and Deputy Head at Northview have 
both been told they cannot be involved in these meetings and the fight to keep the school open.  I am 
disturbed to hear this.  For this consultation to be meaningful, parents need to understand what is 
proposed, and I am therefore surprised that there should be any attempt to block efforts to facilitate 
this.  This decision to close Northview or to keep it open will have a huge impact on Highworth, and it 
is important that local residents feel involved in making that decision, and understand the issues at 
stake.  Without it they will struggle as a community to accept and own the final decision, whatever it is. 
 I should therefore be grateful for your confirmation that there will be no further attempts to block these 
meetings, and that should they wish to do so, you will allow the teachers of Northview to attend and 
participate in the meetings.

I can only remind you of my repeated warnings that if this process is seen to be biased it will do great 
damage to community relations in Highworth and the council will be culpable.

With best wishes

Yours sincerely
Michael Wills
MP for North Swindon
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-----Original Message-----
From: Gillian Stephens On Behalf Of Ian Bickerton
Sent: 18 December 2009 16:27
To: 
Subject: FW: SBC complaint re Northview.doc

Dear 
 
Thank you again for your letter dated 13 December 2009.  In responding to the issues raised 
in your letter, I have used the same numbering as in your letter.
 
1.    As regards your email of 29 September, I am able to confirm that this was made available 
to Cabinet Members, along  with all other consultation responses.  The email you sent was 
part of a consultation process that clearly stated that the Local Authority was very keen to 
hear the views of people directly involved in the two Schools and of the local community on 
the proposal and that these would be reported to Swindon's Cabinet.  The consultation 
brochure contained a target timescale that informed consultees of what would happen at the 
different stages of the consultation and the response form also explained what would happen 
to the responses received during the pre-statutory consultation.
 
2.a.    The School Organisation (Establishment & Discontinuance of Schools) England 2007 
Regulations state that proposals must be published in at least one newspaper circulated in 
the area served by the school, posted at or near the main entrance to the school or, if there is 
more than one entrance, all of them and posted in a conspicuous place in the areas served by 
the school.  The relevant DCSF guidance on that Regulation states that a Statutory Notice 
containing specified information must be published in a local newspaper and also posted at 
the main entrance to the school (or all the entrances if there is more than one entrance) and 
at some other conspicuous place in the area served by the school (eg, the local Library, 
Community Centre, Post Office, etc).
 
 You will see from the above Regulations and guidance that, in addition to publishing the 
Notice in a newspaper and at the school, the other requirement is only to publish the Notice in 
"a conspicuous place".  In practice, the Local Authority went beyond that duty in publishing 
the Notice in the Highworth Library, the Rec and the Council offices.  The Notice was placed 
in a conspicuous place, namely, a noticeboard in those buildings.  The Local Authority, 
therefore, has complied with the Regulations and guidance.  My previous reply referred to 
display at Council offices and did not refer to the Highworth Town Council offices.  The 
Swindon Borough Council offices where notices were published were the Civic Offices and 
the offices of the Children Services Directorate at Sanford House.
 
When the Academy/Headlands consultation was carried out, letters were sent only to local 
households at the pre-statutory consultation stage and not after publication of notices.
 
2.b.c.d.    A substantial level of information was provided to Cabinet to make a decision to 
proceed with statutory proposals.  The above Regulations and guidance do not set out any 
specific requirements as to the information to be provided to Cabinet following a pre-statutory 
consultation.
 
The Regulations and guidance do set out specific factors that must be considered by the 
Cabinet Panel when it makes its final decision on the proposals, following the period of 
publication of the statutory proposals.  The factors to be considered are as follows:
 

 The effect on standards and school improvement; 
 The need for places; 
 The impact on the community and travel; 
 Community cohesion and race equality; 
 Travel and accessibility for all; 
 Equal opportunities issues; 



SECTION 5.2
 Rural schools and site; 
 Specific age provision issues; 
 Special Educational Needs provision; 
 Other issues, such as views of interested parties.

I can confirm that a report covering all of these issues and budget implications will be 
provided to the Cabinet Panel at least one week before their decision and that report will be 
available at the same time for access by any member of the public.  The Cabinet Panel will, I 
am sure, carefully consider before reaching a decision all the above factors, including any 
representations made by any person during the statutory representation period.
 
The Council does not agree to withdraw the published notices as, for the reasons set out 
above at 2a, we are satisfied that it has complied with the relevant Regulations.
 
I hope this information is useful.
 
Yours sincerely
Ian Bickerton
 
Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision
Cluster Lead, North Central
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
 

-----Original Message-----
From: Ian Bickerton 
Sent: 14 December 2009 08:32
To: 
Subject: RE: SBC complaint re Northview.doc

Dear 

Thank you for your Email dated 13 December, and I will respond as soon as I 
can.

Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision - Children Services
North Central Cluster Lead
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
 
If you wish to receive a response by email, please be aware that emails that 
you send to us and those that we may send to you are not secure - external 
emails can be intercepted.  If you would prefer a response by post, please 
send an email to confirm this.

mailto:ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
mailto:ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
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From: 
Sent: 13 December 2009 22:55
To: Ian Bickerton
Subject: SBC complaint re Northview.doc
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Bickerton
 
Please find enclosed a formal complaint about procedures in relation to the proposed closure 
of Northview Primary School. Hard copy to follow. 
 
Please note that I have also requested the withdrawal or reissue and extension of response 
date  of formal notices re proposed closure on the grounds that you have breached Statutory 
Regulations by failing to display these notices in a prominent place in the community. In view 
of the fact that the current closure date for objections is 18 12 09 I would be grateful for your 
attention to this as a matter of urgency.
 
I look forward to hearing from you
 
Yours sincerely
 

Thanks Ian,
At last an acceptance that the impact of the threat of closure on numbers although the 
response in the minute does not in any way agree with the response to my question in the 
public session before the meeting, and is not the response given at any other time during 
formal and informal questions at any other stage of the process by Member or Officers.
I look forward to SBC’s response to the community in the light of overwhelming objection to 
the closure of Northview and expansion of Westrop from all sides.
I do appreciate the time taken to respond and wish you all well in this festive season.
I will applaud Swindon’s response to the weather in comparison to my exciting journeys 
through Hampshire this week.
Regards
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From: Gillian Stephens  On Behalf Of Ian Bickerton
Sent: 23 December 2009 09:12
To: 
Cc: Roderick Bluh; Gareth Cheal
Subject: FW: Response to Statutory Consultation

Dear Mr 
 
Thank you for your email dated 16 December to Gareth Cheal.  I will ensure that this is taken 
into account as part of the statutory consultation on the proposed school reorganisation in 
Highworth.
 
The two reports that were considered by Cabinet in May and October 2009 tried objectively 
and fairly to set out the position, particularly regarding the reduction in Primary pupil numbers 
across Highworth.  The report to Cabinet in May included information about the standards at 
Northview Primary School over recent years and the significant level of support that had been 
provided to the School by the Local Authority over this period.  Appendix 1 in both reports 
sets out the reduction in pupil numbers at Northview but also highlights the forecast decrease 
in pupil numbers in Highworth as a whole during the coming years.  As will be seen from this 
Appendix, there are currently overall four forms of entry at Primary level in the schools in 
Highworth but there will soon be a demand for less than three forms of entry.
 
As I am sure you are aware, legally, parents have a right to express a preference for any 
school and, if there are places available, to be offered that school.  Unfortunately, a number of 
parents have chosen not to send their children to Northview Primary School, even though 
over the last few years standards at the School have been good, generally in line with or 
above national averages.  This trend started well in advance of the consultation that we have 
carried out on the proposed school reorganisation - for example, there was only one first 
preference expressed for Northview Primary School at the closing date for parents for Primary 
applications in November 2008.  However, it may well be the case that, as a result of the 
consultation process on the proposed closure, the number of pupils at the School has 
declined further.  This was acknowledged by Cllr Perkins at the Cabinet meeting in October, 
when the following was minuted:  "He recognised that the problems of the School in the past 
and the current proposals had impacted on the popularity of the School with parents.....".
 
The final decision on the proposed school reorganisation, including the proposed closure of 
Northview Primary School, will be taken at a Cabinet Panel meeting on 3 February 2010.  
Again, the information provided for the Panel will be comprehensive and objective and 
will include the response to the statutory consultation.  I am sure that the Cabinet Panel in 
reaching their decision will wish to take account of all the views expressed, as well as a range 
of other information.
 
I hope that you find this information useful.
 
Yours sincerely
Ian Bickerton
 
Ian Bickerton
Director, Access & Provision
Cluster Lead, North Central
Swindon Borough Council
Tel:  01793 465724
Email:  ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
 

mailto:ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk
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From: 
Sent: 16 December 2009 13:08
To: Gareth Cheal
Cc: Roderick Bluh
Subject: Response to Statutory Consultation

Response to Statutory Consultation
Northview/Westrop Schools, Highworth
From
Name…… ………….………………………………………………….
Address… ………………………………………………….
………………………………………………………Postcode…………………
To: Mr Gareth Cheal
Swindon Borough Council
Sanford House
Sanford Street
Swindon
SN1 1QH
Tick I am against Swindon Borough Council’s proposals to close Northview
Primary School and to expand Westrop Primary School by 105 places (15 in
each year group), with the possibility of using the Northview site for year 5
and 6 pupils from both Westrop and Northview.
No Tick I support Swindon Borough Council’s proposals to close Northview Primary
School and to expand Westrop Primary School by 105 places (15 in each
year group), with the possibility of using the Northview site for year 5 and 6
pupils from both Westrop and Northview.
My reasons are: (please continue overleaf if necessary)
SBC has directed the transfer of children from Northview over the past 3 years through scant 
support and planting of rumours.
Although this is understandably denied the facts presented to the Cabinet meetings highlight that 
what sum may see as social engineering on a grand scale has taken place in Highworth affecting 
the pupils of Northview. The charts of roll numbers presented at the 2 cabinet meetings show that 
Northview was a well performing school with good academic attainment up to 2005/6. There was 
also the start of an equitable reduction in roll numbers across all schools. Since this time child 
transfers away from Northview and a reduction in pupil applicants to join the school has been 
seen. The difference in 6 months data in the 2 reports submitted to Cabinet are clear in that they 
categorically show during the Pre-consultation that there has been a big swing down in roll 
numbers at Northview. This cannot be due to catchment birth changes when you deal with intakes 
for years where children are already born! Cllr Perkins either lied or was ignorant to the facts when 
his oral evidence stated that this was purely as a reduction in pupil numbers in catchment. This 
was total denial of the councils own statistical evidence that pupils were leaving Northview 
because of, originally the fear of closure and since December 2008 officer confirmation of the 
councils preference for closure. The Cabinet has been remiss in not debating and taking Cllr 
Perkins to task in his inability to factually report on an issue which is affecting children, staff and 
community. He was also unable to comment on all the transfers approved by his department  - 
there is a fact based question to which an accurate response would prove why numbers have 
declined at Northview. This has been ignored as not relevant by Member and officers in their 
reports and in response to questions. Again this is unacceptable and it is disappointing that 
Cabinet should vote on the basis of incorrect explanation of the report before them on 2 occasions.

There are numerous other reasons why the school should not close but the fundamental objection 
is because SBC have warped an equitable reduction in roll numbers across all schools to 
manipulate the closure of Northview. Demographic statistics prove this, investments in the other 
schools prove this, and temporary fixes only to staff issues at Northview prove this.
Add to this a distorted catchment plan for Highworth to slant demographics in favour of the other 
schools, no consistent or senior representation for Northview School on steering groups, basic 
transport and safety issues, and public health/community issues there seems to be a total 
disregard of what Highworth thinks about the councils plans because the council has already made 
up its mind.
An observation on the Public Meetings, Statutory Pre-consultation, and Formal consultation is that 
all of this has been undertaken with a weighting towards closure – surely the consultation should 
have been about all options and not just what the council wanted to happen. On this basis all steps 
of the consultation have been flawed because Officers advised the public at the informal public 
meetings that ‘their recommendation would be to close Northview’ ahead of any the pre-statutory 
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or statutory stages, the whole process could be liable to legal challenge on process grounds. 
Again I reiterate that the reports to Cabinet show that the approach by Officers drove children out 
of Northview yet the cause and effect of the councils actions has been blatantly overlooked in their 
own chambers due to Cllr Perkins inaccurate oral evidence.
If all schools in Highworth had been treated evenly and equitably this matter would not be before 
the council at all.
The damage done by the council to Northview may now be irretrievable but whatever happens 
there should be internal repercussions within the council for what has been done to children, staff 
and residents.
Please do not close Northview School.

I do request a formal written, response to this response as no satisfactory explanation of Member 
or Officer actions has been provided to date.

Signature……
Please note that responses must be received by 18th December 2009 at the latest
In order to save postage and avoid postal disruption you may drop this form in at
Northview School and the office will forward it to SBC using the internal mail
system.
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